statements of income for both Google and ASI.

The unaudited pro forma combined condensed consolidated statement of income is presented for illustrative purposes only and is not necessarily
indicative of the results of operations that would have actually been reported had the acquisition occurred on January 1, 2003, nor are they
necessarily indicative of future results of operations. The pro forma combined condensed consolidated statement of income includes pro forma
adjustments. The pro forma adjustments are based upon available information and certain assumptions that we believe are reasonable under the
circumstances. The acquisition was accounted for under the purchase method of accounting. The allocation of the purchase price was based upon
the estimated fair value of the acquired assets and liabilities in accordance with Statement of Financial Accounting Standard (SFAS) No. 141,
Business Combinations.

F-60

Edgar Filing: Google Inc. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 321

Table of Contents

Applied Semantics, Inc.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED

STATEMENT OF INCOME

Year Ended December 31, 2003

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Google ASI(1)

Pro forma

Adjustments

Pro forma

Combined

Net revenues $ 1,465,934 $ 2,819 $ � $ 1,468,753
Costs and expenses:
Cost of revenues 625,854 227 1,722 (b) 627,803
Research and development 91,228 526 91,754
Sales and marketing 120,328 577 628 (b) 121,533
General and administrative 56,699 1,065 57,764
Stock-based compensation(2) 229,361 29 203 (b) 229,593

Total costs and expenses 1,123,470 2,424 2,553 1,128,447

Income from operations 342,464 395 (2,553) 340,306
Interest income, expense and other, net 4,190 (9) (141) (a) 4,040

Income before income taxes 346,654 386 (2,694) 344,346
Provision for income taxes 241,006 154 (1,886) (c) 239,274

Net income $ 105,648 $ 232 $ (808) $ 105,072

Income per share�basic $ 0.77 $ 0.76
Income per share�diluted $ 0.41 $ 0.41
Shares used in per share calculation�basic 137,697 138,153
Shares used in per share calculation�diluted 256,638 257,225

(1)   The ASI statement of income data is for the period from January 1, 2003 through April 23, 2003, the date of the acquisition.

(2)   Stock-based compensation, consisting of amortization of deferred stock-based compensation and the fair value of options and warrants
issued to non-employees for services rendered, is allocated as follows:

Google ASI

Pro forma

Adjustments

Pro forma

Combined

Cost of revenues $ 8,557 $ � $ 16 $ 8,573

Edgar Filing: Google Inc. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 322

Research and development 138,377 � 23 138,401
Sales and marketing 44,607 � 104 44,711
General and administrative 37,820 29 60 37,908

$ 229,361 $ 29 $ 203 $ 229,593

Pro Forma Adjustments

a) To reflect decrease in interest income resulting from cash payment of $41.5 million for the acquisition.

b) To eliminate the amortization of ASI historical deferred compensation and reflect amortization of the amortizable intangible assets
and deferred compensation resulting from the acquisition. The weighted average life of amortizable intangible assets approximates 3
years and the remaining vesting period of unvested employee stock options ranges from three to 47 months.

c) To adjust the provision for taxes to reflect the impact of ASI�s net income and the pro forma adjustments. The pro forma adjustment